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Abstract 
This Treasurer’s Report provides a comprehensive overview of Whitehouse Village Hall’s 
financial position for the year ending 31 March 2025, as well as an update on the current 
financial year to date. It details income, expenditure, reserves, and compliance with 
regulatory requirements, and outlines key challenges and opportunities facing the hall. The 
report highlights the importance of continued community support and involvement to 
ensure the hall’s sustainability, particularly in light of rising costs and the need for future 
capital investment. Members are encouraged to review the financial health and future 
outlook, and to consider how they can contribute to the ongoing success of Whitehouse 
Village Hall. 



1. Executive Summary 
This report provides an overview of Whitehouse Village Hall’s financial performance for 
the year ending 31 March 2025, as well as an update on the current financial year to date. 
Despite a reported loss for the previous year—primarily due to major grant-funded 
projects—the hall achieved an operating profit when grant-related income and 
expenditure are excluded. The committee has implemented cost-saving measures and 
digital improvements to strengthen financial management. 
 
As of November 2025, the hall’s cash position and reserves remain healthy, enabling us to 
meet ongoing commitments and maintain operational stability. Looking ahead, rising costs 
and the need for significant capital investment in the roof present challenges that will 
require careful planning and additional fundraising. The continued support of hall users 
and active involvement from the wider community are essential to ensure the long-term 
sustainability of Whitehouse Village Hall. 

2. Introduction 
As part of this review, I would like to provide a clear picture of our financial position, 
covering both the last completed financial year and the current financial year-to-date. 
 
Financial Year Ending 31 March 2025 
The accounts were prepared in accordance with charity law and OSCR requirements. 
 
Charity number: SC028342 - Whitehouse Village Hall 
You can check WVH's entry in the Register at www.oscr.org.uk 
 
The 2024-2025 accounts were independently examined, in line with regulatory 
requirements, by Rob Reid and approved by the Trustees. Our OSCR annual return was 
submitted on 20th June 2025 and are available for anyone to view. 
 
For the year ending 31st March 2025, the village hall reported an overall loss of £4,956.77. 
 

Income Fund raising events £4,190.71  
 Hall Rentals etc £3,061.89  
   £7,252.60 
 Grants Awards  £38,877.60 
   £46,130.20 
Expenditure    
 Operating Expenses  (£6,415.88) 
 Grant Fund Projects  (£44,671.09) 
   (£51,086.97) 
    
 Profit (Loss)   (£4,956.77) 

 
However, excluding the funds received from grants (covering 90% of project costs) and 
WVH's required contributions to those projects (10% of project costs), the village hall did 
actually achieved an operating profit. 
 
Our income, excluding grants, was £ 7,252.60, and our expenses, excluding grant-funded 
projects, were £ 6,415.88. This resulted in an operating profit (excluding Grant funded 
projects) of £ 836.72. 
 

https://www.oscr.org.uk/


In January 2025, all service and supplier agreements were reviewed, and where necessary, 
alternative suppliers were found, resulting in cost savings going forwards across the hall's 
three main expense items: insurance, broadband, and electricity. 
 
During the financial period, the village hall successfully completed its digital 
transformation project. This initiative included transitioning to online banking for all 
payments and receipts etc, implementing a SaaS-based accounts package to streamline 
financial management, and introducing the capability to accept card payments in addition 
to cash and providing significant upgrade to the internet speeds. Additionally, all 
documentation is now maintained electronically unless there is a requirement to store 
paper documents. These advancements have significantly enhanced the efficiency, 
accuracy, and convenience of our financial operations, ensuring a more modern and user-
friendly experience for all stakeholders. 

3. Current Financial Year (2025-2026) 
 

3.1 Current bank balance | as at 23/11/2025 
 

Current Account £ 5,016.33 
Deposit Account (Instant Access) £ 7,500.00 

Total £ 12,516.33 
 

3.2 Reserves | Available Funds 
 

Policy on reserves: The Trustees require that the village hall committee does not allow 
the bank balances to drop below £3,665 (Free Reserves) which will allow for 
approximately 12 months of essential costs such as insurance and electricity to be 
covered at all times. This figure must be reviewed and/or altered annually at the AGM 
and any new figure agreed by the Trustees. 
 
Definitions: 
   
Free Reserves defined as total general unrestricted funds, less tangible assets 

and excluding defined benefit pension obligations and long-
term commitments. 
 

£ 3,665.00 

Restricted Reserves relate to income to be used in accordance with specific 
restrictions imposed by funders and therefore do not form part 
of general reserves. 
 
Restricted Reserves (April 2024) Whitehouse Bowling Club 
donated funds to WVH. £1243.03. This money to be ‘ring-
fenced’ for “special event”. Prize winning Cups that belonged 
to the Bowling Club to be stored and a photograph to be taken 
of them for display with an acknowledgement of the money 
donation.  

£ 1,243.03 

 Total Reserves £ 4,908.03 
All Reserves monies sitting in separate Instant Access Account (BoS 
10069063)  

 
Cash at Bank (23/11/2025):   £ 12,516.33 
Free Reserves: (£ 3,665.00) 
Restricted Funds: (£ 1,243.03) 
Available unrestricted funds: £ 7,608.30 

 



 

3.3 Income Summary (2025-2026) 
 

 
 
 

Fundraising | YTD | Soup & Dessert Lunches, Grow & Show (Spring & Summer 
events), Artisan Festive Craft Fair. 
Budget assumption | two Soup and Dessert lunches in Jan & Feb 2026 
 
Grants | Foundation Scotland provided cost of living grant (£500.00) 
 

(April 2025) We are pleased to let you know that the Trustees at Foundation 
Scotland have chosen to award Whitehouse Village Hall an additional £500 cost 
of living increase.  This funding has been made possible through Foundation 
Scotland’s own unrestricted funds, which the Trustees have allocated to help 
strengthen support for organisations during this challenging period. 
 
This funding is unrestricted, which means it can be used in any way that supports 
your organisation’s work — whether that’s helping with rising core costs, 
supporting your team, or contributing to service delivery. 

 
Hall Rentals | Regular bookings | Kintyre Investment Club (Monthly), Fyne Acting 
Company (Weekly), Kath Nesbit Pilates (Weekly), SWI (Monthly). 
Hall Rentals | Occasional bookings | Argyll & Bute Council, West Kintyre Community 
Council, Sloan Builders (Training courses), Alpaca Communications Ltd (proposed 
battery farm meeting), West Kintyre Promotions (Piano recital), Art Therapy classes 
and Private Hires, which included a two charity events which the Committee 
supported, namely the Vine Trust. 

 
 
  



3.4 Expenditure (2025-2026) 
 

 
 
 

BT/XLN | The budget assumed transition from BT much earlier in the year, but this 
provided problematically as BT place a ‘Stop Sell’ on any supplier switching prior to 
digital line upgrades. In August 2025 we successfully transitioned to XLN, also 
delivered improved internet download speed, now 70 Mb.   
 
Gardening | Weeding & cutting twice per year | Previous supplier no longer offering 
service, new supplier more expensive.  
 
SSEN Electricity | included two Freasdail Wind Farm credits (£305 – 2024, £315 – 2025) 
rather than one and May 2025 SSEN invoice covered period 28/10/2024 to 19/04/2025 
(£663.18). 
 
Equipment | Stainless Steel table for outdoor events (£266.47) 
 
Misc Expenses | Outdoor Storage Shed (£647), Blackout Blinds for meeting room (£70), 
Marine plywood for outdoor signs (£60.00), Post-box (£30). 
 
IT Expenses | Microsoft have changed their Charity licencing policy for MS365 
(£66.24), previously free.  

 

3.5 Financial Health 
For the current financial year, we anticipate recording a surplus of approximately 
£2,600. Our cash position remains strong, relative to many Village Halls, providing 
sufficient flexibility to meet upcoming commitments and maintain the hall’s operations 
without financial strain over the next 12 months to 16 months. 
 



3.6 Compliance 
As a committee we actively monitor and ensure compliance with all relevant legislative 
and regulatory requirements. This includes adherence to Health & Safety standards, 
Data Protection obligations, and charity governance rules as set out by OSCR. Our 
commitment to compliance helps safeguard the hall, its users, and the wider 
community, and we regularly review policies and procedures to maintain best practice. 

 

3.7 Future Outlook 
Looking ahead, we anticipate income levels will remain broadly consistent with 
previous years. However, operating costs are expected to rise due to increases in 
energy prices, annual service charges (including XLN and insurance), and general 
inflation across most expense categories. 
 
Our financial stability will depend on two key factors: 
 
• Continued support from existing hall users and hirers 
• The committee’s commitment to delivering successful fundraising events each 

year 
 
In addition, we must plan for a significant capital project, relatively speaking, within the 
next 12 to 18 months to address the condition of the roof. While we would hope to 
secure grant funding for the majority of this work, Whitehouse Village Hall will need to 
contribute at least 10% of the total project cost. This will require careful financial 
planning and additional fundraising efforts. 
 
It is also important to acknowledge that we cannot continue to rely on a small number 
of committee members who have shouldered the bulk of the work involved in running 
and maintaining the hall. The local community needs to play a more active role—not 
only in supporting the hall but also in its day-to-day management. Without broader 
involvement, we risk reaching a point within the next 12 to 24 months where the future 
of the hall must be reviewed, and the community will need to decide whether it truly 
wants to retain this valuable asset. 

 
Thank you 
 
Tony Schiffman 
Whitehouse Village Hall | Treasurer 
24th November 2025 
 


